

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

SEBEC-FREEMAN B. ANDREWS-DONALD M. HASTINGS.

Chapter 177.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Sebec.

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand seven hundred and Bridge fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine to aid in the construction of a steel bridge across the Sebec river in the town of Sebec, in the county of **Piscataquis:**

Provided, an equal amount be furnished and expended by Proviso. said town of Sebec for the same purpose.

Said bridge shall be erected on plans approved by the state commissioner of highways and the selectmen of the town; it shall be built of steel or iron, not less than eighteen feet wide, set on substantial abutments and piers of masonry.

Provided also, that said bridge shall be built on the basis of seven thousand five hundred dollars and that the amount paid by the state under this resolve shall not exceed one-half of the cost.

Said amount shall be paid from the state treasury upon certificate of the state commissioner of highways to the state auditor, and any part of said amount not expended as provided above shall revert to the state treasury.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Chapter 178.

Resolve in favor of Freeman B. Andrews, late of Twenty-Seventh Unassigned Maine Volunteers.

Resolved, that there be paid to Freeman B. Andrews a state pension of six dollars per month from January first, nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of Donald M. Hastings, of Bristol, Maine, Company E, Fourth Maine Infantry, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Resolved, that there be paid to Donald M. Hastings of Bristol, a pension of six dollars per month, commencing the first Donald M. Hastings. day of January, nineteen hundred and nine, and continuing until in favor of. liis death or until repealed by the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Снар. 177

across Se-bec River, in aid of. Se-

Proviso.

Freeman B. Andrews in favor of.

1303